

No. 2022-1915

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURTS OF APPEALS FOR THE  
FEDERAL CIRCUIT

---

LEONARD COOPERMAN,

Petitioner,

v.

SOCIAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION,

Respondent.

---

Petition for review of the Merit Systems Protection Board  
in CB-7521-16-0001-T-1

---

THIRD CORRECTED BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

BRIAN M. BOYTON  
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

PATRICIA MCCARTHY  
Director

CLAUDIA BURKE  
Assistant Director

JASON X. HAMILTON  
Trial Attorney  
Commercial Litigation Branch  
Civil Division  
Department of Justice  
1100 L Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20530  
Tel: (202) 306-0326

March 27, 2023

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....viii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....viii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

    1. Nature Of The Case.....2

    II. Statement Of Facts.....2

        A. Terminology Specific To The Social Security Administration..2

            1. CPOD.....3

            2. HALLEX.....5

            3. POMS.....5

        B. Mr. Cooperman’s Conduct.....6

        C. The Complaint To Remove Mr. Cooperman.....8

        D. The MSPB’s Initial Decision.....9

        E. Board Decision..... 11

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 12

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 13

ARGUMENT..... 14

I.	The Board Correctly Determined That Mr. Cooperman Neglected His Duty To Correctly Apply Policy, Memorialize His Hearings, And Safeguard PII.....	14
A.	Mr. Cooperman Refused To Follow SSA Procedures For Issuing CPOD Decisions.....	14
B.	Mr. Cooperman Neglected His Duty To Make A Complete Record Of Hearing Proceedings.....	19
C.	Mr. Cooperman’s Mishandling Of PII Was A Proper Basis For Disciplinary Action Based On A Neglect Of Duty.....	21
II.	Mr. Cooperman Was Not Denied Due Process And The Corresponding Findings Of The Board Are Supported By Substantial Evidence.....	22
A.	The Charge Of Conduct Unbecoming Is Not Impermissibly Vague .....	23
B.	The Board’s Refusal To Supplement The Closed Record With Already Available Information Was Not A Due Process Violation .....	26
III.	The MSPB’s Removal Order Is Appropriate.....	27
A.	The Board’s Analysis Of The Douglas Factors Supports Removal.....	28
B.	Removal Is Still Appropriate Even If This Court Reverses The Board’s Decision As To Specifications 1 And 2 Of Charge I.	30
	CONCLUSION.....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Abrams v. Social Sec. Admin.</i> , 703 F.3d 538 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	viii
<i>Abruzzo v SSA</i> , 489 Fed. Appx. 449 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	24, 25
<i>Adamek v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 11 M.S.P.B. 482 (1982).....	21, 22
<i>Airport Commission v. Jews For Jesus</i> , 482 U.S. 569 (1987).....	25
<i>Avery v. Sec’y of Health and Human Svcs</i> , 797 F.2d 19 (1st Cir. 1986).....	18
<i>Barnhart v. Thomas</i> , 540 U.S. 20 (2003).....	2, 3
<i>Betancourt v. Astrue</i> , 824 F. Supp. 2d 211 (D. Mass. 2011).....	17, 20, 21
<i>Brennan v. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Svcs</i> , 787 F.2d 1559 (Fed. Cir.1986).....	29
<i>Brenneman v. Office of Personnel Mgt.</i> , 439 F.3d 1325 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....	26, 27
<i>Burroughs v. Department of the Army</i> , 918 F.2d 170 (Fed. Cir. 1990).....	31
<i>Carroll v. Dep’t of Health and Human Svcs.</i> , 703 F.2d 1388 (Fed. Cir. 1983).....	14

*Cleveland Board of Education v. Loudermill*,  
470 U.S. 532 (1976).....23

*Curtin v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.*,  
846 F.2d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 1988).....26

*Douglas v. Veterans Administration*,  
5 M.S.P.R. 280 (1981)..... passim

*Gisbrecht v. Barnhart*,  
535 U.S. 789 (2002)..... 18

*Grayned v. City of Rockford*,  
408 U.S. 104 (1972).....25

*Harris v. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs*,  
142 F.3d 1463 (Fed. Cir. 1998)..... 14

*Hayes v. Dep’t of Navy*,  
727 F.2d 1535 (Fed. Cir. 1984)..... 13

*Hendricks v. Dep’t of the Navy*,  
69 M.S.P.R. 163 (1995).....30

*Kumferman v. Dep’t of the Navy*,  
785 F.2d 286 (Fed. Cir. 1986).....30

*Long v. Soc. Sec. Admin*,  
113 M.S.P.R. 190 (2010).....24

*Long v. Soc. Sec. Admin*,  
635 Fed. 3d 526 (Fed. Cir. 2011) .....24

*Marasco & Nesselbush, LLP v. Collins*,  
6 F.4th 150 (1st Cir. 2021)..... 18

*Nagel v. Dep’t of Health & Human Services*,  
707 F.2d 1384 (Fed. Cir. 1983).....28

*Parker v. U.S. Postal Serv.*,  
819 F.2d 1113 (Fed. Cir. 1987)..... 14

*Pettaway v. Colvin*,  
2014 WL 2526617 (E.D.N.Y. June 4, 2014).....3

*Robert Bosch, LLC v. Pylon Mfg. Corp.*,  
719 F.3d 1305 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....25

*Robinson v. Dep’t of Veteran’s Affairs*,  
923 F.3d 1004 (Fed. Cir. 2019).....23

*Rockwell v. Dep’t of Transp.*,  
789 F.2d 908 (Fed. Cir. 1986)..... 14

*Rodriguez v. VA*,  
8 F.4th 1290 (Fed. Cir. 2021) .....30

*Schifano v. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs*,  
70 M.S.P.R. 275 (1996).....24

*Scott v. Department of Justice*,  
MSPB Docket No. SF-0752-94-0134-I-1 (December 19, 1995).....30

*Shapiro v. Social Sec. Admin.*,  
800 F.3d 1332 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....viii

*SSA v. Steverson*,  
2009 M.S.P.B. 143.....29

*Tawadrous v. Dep’t of the Treasury*,  
477 Fed. Appx. 735 (Fed.Cir. 2012).....22

*Washington State Dept. of Social and Health Services v. Guardianship Estate of Keffeler*,  
537 U.S. 371 (2003)..... 18

**UNITED STATES CODE**

5 U.S.C. § 7521.....viii

5 U.S.C. § 7703(c)..... 13  
42 U.S.C. § 423(d)(1)(A)..... 2, 3  
42 U.S.C. § 423(d)(2)(A)..... 2  
42 U.S.C. § 1382c(a)(3)(B)..... 2, 3

**RULE**

Rule 47.5.....viii

**REGULATIONS**

5 C.F.R. § 1201.114(k).....26  
5 C.F.R. § 1201.115(d).....26  
5 C.F.R. § 2635.101(b).....24, 25  
5 C.F.R. § 2635.101(b)(8).....24  
5 C.F.R. § 2635.101(b)(14).....24  
20 C.F.R. § 404.951 ..... 10  
20 C.F.R. § 404.1512 .....4  
20 C.F.R. § 404.1518 .....4  
20 C.F.R. § 404.1594 ..... passim  
20 C.F.R. § 404.1594(b)(1).....4  
20 C.F.R. § 404.1594(b)(6).....15, 17  
20 C.F.R. § 416.994.....3  
20 C.F.R. § 416.994(b)(1)(i).....5

20 C.F.R. § 416.994(b)(1)(vi).....5  
20 C.F.R. § 416.994(b)(6).....17  
20 C.F.R. § 416.1451 .....10
